
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Caroline Goodrick (Chair), Joy Andrews (Vice-
Chair), Alyson Baker, Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, 
Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Thursday, 19th September, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton, YO17 7HH 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details below, if you have any queries. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Nicki Lishman, Senior Democratic Services Officer by midday 
on Monday, 16 September. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the meeting held on 15 August 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of interests  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7Cjane.graham1%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Ca6fe76fce0144e33d3d108dc8601c7e5%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532589411394055%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HunJhKq7JlVIcPphZInDjK2T7nLX0t7FiZj6HaSKwt0%3D&reserved=0


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 
of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZF24/00511/FL - Demolition of existing sports hall and 
erection of 4 no. Holiday lets and conversion and existing 
leisure centre buildings to create 5no. Holiday lets, with 
associated hard and soft landscaping at Hunmanby Hall 
Sport and Leisure, Hall Park Road, Hunmanby, Filey, North 
Yorkshire, YO14 0HZ 

(Pages 9 - 28) 

 Report of The Head of Development Management – Community Development Services. 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
5.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

6.   Date of next meeting  
 Thursday, 24 October 2024 at 10.00am 

 
 
Members are reminded that to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers to adapt 
their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to contact 
Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Nicki Lishman, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 01653 638476 
Email: democraticservice.east@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Wednesday, 11 September 2024 

Page 2

https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=SBBOLXNSJQB00&activeTab=summary
mailto:democraticservice.east@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 August, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair and Councillors Alyson Baker, Lindsay Burr MBE, 
Sam Cross, Councillor George Jabbour and Nigel Knapton. 
 
Officers present: Jill Thompson, Alpha Love-Koh, Ann Rawlinson, Nicki Lishman, David Walker, 
Nathan Denman and Connor Harrison. 
 
Apologies: Councillors Joy Andrews and Malcolm Taylor. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
  
114 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joy Andrews and Councillor Malcolm 
Taylor, Councillor George Jabbour substituted. 
 
 

115 Minutes for the meeting held on 18 July 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 were agreed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 
Voting record 
5 For 
 
 

116 Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Alyson Baker declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 as she had 
been lobbied. Councillor Caroline Goodrick declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in 
Items 4, 6, 7 and 8 as she had been lobbied. 
  
 
 

117 ZF24/00511/FL - Demolition of existing sports hall and erection of 4 no. Holiday lets 
and conversion and existing leisure centre buildings to create 5no. Holiday lets, with 
associated hard and soft landscaping at Hunmanby Hall Sport and Leisure, Hall Park 
Road, Hunmanby, Filey, North Yorkshire, YO14 0HZ 
 
The Head of Development Management – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for the above development at Hunmanby Hall Sport 
and Leisure Hall, Park Road, Hunmanby. 
 
The application had been brought to Committee for determination following a request by the 
Ward Member, as it involved the potential loss of a community facility and had generated 
considerable public interest. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Presenting the report, Officers drew Members’ attention to: 
 

 The location of the application site within the grounds of the grade-II* listed 
Hunmanby Hall and the wider environment 

 The design and profile of the proposed development 

 Local Plan policies applicable to;  
o the loss of a community facility 
o visitor accommodation and facilities in the countryside 
o the diversification of tourism 

 The neutral impact of the development on the conservation area, listed building and 
scheduled ancient monument to the north of the site. 

 
Cllr Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Division Member, raised concerns with the marketing for 
sale of the property, the impact of the development within the wider context of the site and 
that Members had not had a site visit. 
 
Morten Schmidt-Hanse spoke to represent the applicant. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Nigel Knapton and seconded by Councillor Lindsay Burr that the 
item be deferred to allow Members to attend a site visit. 
 
Decision 
 
That the decision be DEFERRED to allow a site visit. 
 
 

118 ZB24/00145/FUL - Change of use of land for the siting of 5no. holiday lodges, 
improvements to existing access and associated infrastructure works at Newlyn, 
Oulston Road, Easingwold, North Yorkshire 
 
The Assistant Director – Community Development sought determination of an application 
for full planning permission for the change of use of land for the siting of 5 holiday lodges 
and associated works at Newlyn, Oulston Road, Easingwold. 
 
The application was requested to be determined by the Area Planning Committee following 
a referral by Cllr Knapton due to the site having a history of dismissal at appeal and a 
number of material factors. 
 
The application was deferred from the May Planning Committee for further consideration of 
land levels, a site management plan and the tenure of the proposed lodges. 
 
Presenting the report, the Officer described: 
 

 That the tenure of the units had not yet been decided 

 The proposed wider access to the site, shared with the neighbouring property 

 Landscaping and lighting of the site 

 The drainage scheme to deal with land drainage addressing the differing levels 
within the site 

 The elevations and plans for the lodges 

 Landscaping. 
 
Neil Goodrum, spoke to object to the application. 
 
Jon Saddington, spoke on behalf of the applicant. 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
During consideration of the item, the Committee considered the following matters: 
 

 The dismissal of an appeal by the Planning Inspector in 2016, due to the rural nature 
of the site 

 The lack of details of the proposal design of the lodges 

 The quality of the management plan 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED due to the unacceptable harm to the rural nature of 
the site, the lack of clarity of the management plan and that the application was contrary to 
EG8 of the Hambleton Local Plan. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
Councillor Lindsay Burr left the meeting at 10.52 am. 
 
 

119 ZE23/01660/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural and equestrian land to allow the 
siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 1no. wardens lodge and 1no. reception/shop with 
associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping (revised detail to 
planning approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021) at land off Daskett Hill, Sheriff 
Hutton 
 
The Head of Development Management – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for change of use of agricultural and equestrian land 
to allow the siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 1no. wardens lodge and 1no. reception building 
with associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping (revised detail to planning 
approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021) on land at Daskett Hill, Sheriff Hutton.  
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination owing to the range of 
issues raised. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the application before the Committee did not include a shop. This 
had been included in error on the item description on the agenda front. 
 
Presenting the report, the officer explained: 
 

 That the application was a revised version of a permission granted in 2021 for 16 
lodges and 1 reception/shop building 

 The location and landscaping of the site 

 The addition to the application of warden’s accommodation, ensuring an on-site 
management presence  

 The reduction in size and increase in numbers of the proposed units from the 
original application  

 The additional landscaping proposed  
 
Penny Bean, Chair of Parish Council, spoke to object to the application. 
 
Mark Simmonds, agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the item, the Committee considered the following matters: 
 

Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The positive benefits of having warden’s accommodation on the site  

 The economic benefits to village facilities with the removal from the application of 
the onsite shop 

 Some concerns regarding the increase in the number of proposed lodges 

 Some concerns regarding the possible increase in traffic through the village 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
Voting record 
4 For 
1 Against 
 
 

120 22/00102/FUL - Change of use of land to a gypsy/traveller site with 4no family pitches 
each with 1no static caravan, 1no touring caravan pitch and parking spaces, erection 
1no. amenity building and installation of 1no bio-disc treatment plant with associated 
parking and landscaping at land at Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton, North 
Yorkshire 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the change of use of land to a four-pitch traveller site. 
 
The application was referred to committee for determination based on the planning issues 
raised and following deferral of an application to change the use of the land to a traveller 
site at the meeting of the committee on the 21 March 2024, following the concerns of the 
committee in relation to the extent of the development across the site and landscape 
impact. The applicant had amended the scheme and further consultation had been 
undertaken. 
 
Consideration of the application was also deferred at the June meeting to ensure that the 
Parish Council was given sufficient time in which to respond to the latest amendments. 
 
Presenting the report, the officer drew Members attention to: 
 

 The removal of the communal amenity building, replaced by four smaller day room 
buildings 

 The applicant’s reasons for the requested pitch layout 

 The requirements of the development plan, national planning policy and material 
planning considerations to be weighed in the balance including against the needs 
assessment for additional pitch provision in the Ryedale area and the personal 
circumstances of the applicant 

 
John Hamilton spoke to object to the application. 
 
Penny Bean spoke on behalf of the Parish Council. 
 
Trevor Mennell, agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the item, Members considered: 
 

 The proposed location of the static caravans 

 The location of the proposal outside the village development limits 

 The national policy for such developments 

Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The visual impact of the site from the public right of way 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED as the proposed development would result in 
unacceptable harm to the character of the landscape in conflict with policy SP13. The 
benefits of the development, including the need for additional gypsy and traveller pitch 
provision and the needs and personal circumstances of the family, were not considered to 
outweigh the harm to the landscape. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous. 
 
 

121 ZE23/00437/FUL - Change of use of former agricultural building for use as a (small 
breeds) dog breeding kennel and domestic storage together with an extension to the 
building to provide toilets and external alterations including the installation of 
insulated acoustic sheeting to the exterior of the building (part retrospective) and the 
change of use of agricultural land to dog exercise area. 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the above on land at Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton. 
 
The application accompanied the previous application (planning application ref 
22/00102/FUL) in the same location which raised a range of planning issues. It was 
considered that both applications should be considered by the Committee in view of the 
cumulative issues raised. 
 
Presenting the report, the Officer drew Members’ attention to the links with the previous 
application (22/00102/FUL), in particular the domestic storage space proposed for the 
existing building on the site and the resulting policy conflict following refusal of application re 
22/00102/FUL. 
 
Trevor Mennell, agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED due to the element of domestic storage linked to 
the previous application (22/00102/FUL), which was refused.  
 
The residential storage use was proposed to support the use of the site and adjacent land 
within the applicant’s ownership as a Gypsy and Traveller site. Planning permission for a 
Gypsy and Traveller site does not exist and as such the proposed use of the building for 
incidental residential storage was not justified and conflicted with Policy SP1 of the 
Development Plan, the Ryedale Plan: Local Plan Strategy, which restricts development in 
this location to that which is necessary to support a sustainable, vibrant and healthy rural 
economy and communities. The benefits of the development proposed did not outweigh this 
policy conflict. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

122 Any other items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

Page 7



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

123 Date of next meeting 
 
Thursday, 19 September 2024. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

1.3 OFFICIAL 

 
 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Thirsk and Malton Area Planning  Committee 

19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

ZF24/00511/FL - Demolition of existing sports hall and erection of 4 no. holiday 

lets and conversion and existing leisure centre buildings to create 5no. holiday 

lets, with associated hard and soft landscaping at Hunmanby Hall Sport And 

Leisure, Hall Park Road, Hunmanby, Filey, North Yorkshire, YO14 0HZ,  on 

behalf of Ashcourt Hunmanby Ltd. (Mr Kurt Bousefield) 

Report of the Head of Development Management – Community Development 
Services 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To determine planning application reference ZF24/00511/FL for the above 

development at Hunmanby Hall Sport and Leisure Hall, Park Road, Hunmanby. 
 
1.2 The application has been brought to Committee for determination following a 

request by the Ward Member as it involves the potential loss of a community facility 
and has generated considerable public interest. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 The proposal was considered at the 15th August meeting. Consideration of the 

application was DEFERRED, to allow the opportunity for members to visit the site. 
The site meeting is scheduled to occur prior to the September meeting. This was 
following a discussion at the previous meeting of the uniqueness and historical 
importance of the site within the area of Hunmanby 

 
2.2 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing sports hall 

(community facility) to erect 4 x holiday cottages and the conversion of the existing 
leisure centre buildings to create 5 x holiday lets, with associated hard and soft 
landscaping.  

 
2.3 The loss of community facilities is permitted should the requirements of Local Plan 

Policy HC8 be 
[...]
ater discharge must not exceed 4 (four) 
litres per second. Furthermore, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, no buildings shall be occupied or brought into use prior to 
completion of the approved foul drainage works. 

 
Reason: To ensure that no surface water discharges take place until proper 
provision has been made for its disposal, in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
ENV3: Environmental Risk. 

 
 
 
 
Target Determination Date: 28 May 2024 
 
Case Officer:  Nathan Denman 
                       nathan.denman@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the meeting held on 15 August 2024
	4 ZF24/00511/FL - Demolition of existing sports hall and erection of 4 no. Holiday lets and conversion and existing leisure centre buildings to create 5no. Holiday lets, with associated hard and soft landscaping at Hunmanby Hall Sport and Leisure, Hall Park Road, Hunmanby, Filey, North Yorkshire, YO14 0HZ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 19 September, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Lindsay Burr MBE, 
Sam Cross, George Jabbour (substitute), Janet Sanderson (substitute) and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Kelly Dawson, Nathan Denman, Nicki Lishman and David Walker (Development 

Service Manager). 
 
Apologies: Councillors Alyson Baker and Nigel Knapton. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
  
124 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baker, Councillor Sanderson 
substituted and Councillor Knapton, Councillor Jabbour substituted. 
 
 

125 Minutes for the meeting held on 15 August 2024 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 
 
Voting record 
Agreed by general affirmation. 
 
 

126 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

127 ZF24/00511/FL - Demolition of existing sports hall and erection of 4 no. Holiday lets 
and conversion and existing leisure centre buildings to create 5no. Holiday lets, with 
associated hard and soft landscaping at Hunmanby Hall Sport and Leisure, Hall Park 
Road, Hunmanby, Filey, North Yorkshire, YO14 0HZ 
 
The Head of Development Management – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application reference ZF24/00511/FL for the above 
development at Hunmanby Hall Sport and Leisure Hall, Park Road, Hunmanby. 
 
The application was brought to Committee for determination following a request by the 
Ward Member as it involved the potential loss of a community facility and had generated 
considerable public interest. 
 
The proposal was considered at the meeting of the committee held on 15 August 2024. 
Consideration of the application was deferred, to allow the opportunity for members to visit 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

the site. This followed a discussion of the uniqueness and historical importance of the site 
within the area of Hunmanby. 
 
Presenting the report, officers drew Members’ attention to the key elements of the 
application, ensuring that the substitute Members who had not attended the previous 
meeting, were equally well informed. In addition, the officer explained: 
 

 Minor amendments to the conditions included in the officer’s report. 

 The location of the site in relation to the nearby Scheduled Ancient Monument. 
 
Mr Alexander Dyke spoke to object to the application. 
 
Mrs Dorothy Wilkins, Chair of the Parish Council, spoke on behalf of the Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff spoke as the Division Member. 
 
Mr Morton Schmidt-Hanse, agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Discussion on the item included consideration of the following matters: 
 

 Access from the application site to the village and railway station 

 The impact on the health and wellbeing of the local community 

 The requirements of HC8 of the Scarborough Local Plan 
 
Councillor Goodrick moved and Councillor Taylor seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
Councillor Burr moved and Councillor Cross seconded that the application be refused. The 
motion was lost. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Area Planning Committee be minded to approve planning permission subject to 
minor amendments to the conditions listed in the report. Authority be delegated to the 
Development Service Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to amend 
the conditions. 
 
The Committee was minded to request that an informative be added to the Decision Notice, 
that the applicant and the third-party landowner consider the provision of access from the 
application site to the village and railway station.  
 
Voting record 
5 For 
2 Against 
 
 

128 Any other items 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 10.54am. 
 
 

129 Date of next meeting 
 
10.00 am on Thursday, 24 October 2024. 
 
 


